

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHRISTIAN W. SANDVIG *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1368 (JDB)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. As this Court has already decided, Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the
 constitutionality of the Access Provision..... 8

 II. As applied to Plaintiffs, the Access Provision violates the First Amendment. 9

 A. The First Amendment protects Plaintiffs’ false speech. 11

 B. The Access Provision is subject to strict scrutiny. 12

 C. The Access Provision does not survive either strict or intermediate scrutiny. 15

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	11, 13
* <i>America v. Preston</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2006)	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	7
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017)	13, 22
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Otter</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (D. Idaho 2014)	12, 22
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> (“ <i>Reynolds I</i> ”), 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018)	10, 12, 13, 22
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> (“ <i>Reynolds II</i> ”), --F. Supp. 3d--, 2019 WL 140069 (S.D. Iowa, Jan. 9, 2019)	10, 16, 22
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 12, 16, 22
* <i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	12
* <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	21
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	7
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	10
<i>Czekalski v. Peters</i> , 475 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	17

**Edwards v. District of Columbia*,
755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 16, 17, 22

Ehrman v. United States,
429 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006) 7

Hamilton v. Miller,
477 F.2d 908 (10th Cir. 1973) 20

**Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 20

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 10

Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.,
222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000) 20

Lujan v. Def.s of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 15

Mobley et. al. v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 5:16-cv-06440-EJD (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2017)..... 14

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 21

Nat’l Fair Housing Alliance et al. v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 1:18-cv-02689-JGK (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2018) 14

Pinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
246 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 7

Rains v. Cascade Indus., Inc.,
402 F.2d 241 (3d Cir. 1968)..... 7

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 12

Richardson v. Howard,
712 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1983) 20

**Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 8

**United States v. Alvarez*,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 11, 13, 21

United States v. Chappell,
691 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2012) 13

United States v. Drew,
259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009)..... 2

United States v. Lawson,
No. 10-cr-114 (KSH), 2010 WL 9552416 (D.N.J. Oct. 12, 2010) 2

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 16

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 15

United States v. Williams,
690 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2012) 13, 15

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 12

Western Watersheds Project v. Michael,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2018 WL 5318261 (D. Wyo. Oct. 29, 2018) 10

Zuch v. Hussey,
394 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D. Mich. 1975)..... 20

Statutes

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C) 2

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.*..... 4

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.*..... 4

Other Authorities

Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n, Notice,
No. 915.002 (May 22, 1996)..... 19

U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev., Off. of Policy Dev. and Research,
Housing Discrimination Against Racial and Ethnic Minorities 2012 (June 2013)..... 19
